

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV - 6 2007

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)

Plaintiff and Respondent,)

v.)

WILLIAM ALFRED JONES, JR.,)

Defendant and Appellant.)

No. S076721

Riverside County

Superior Court

No. RIF73193

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

DEPUTY

Automatic Appeal From the Superior Court of Riverside County

Honorable Robert G. Spitzer, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

KIMBERLY J. GROVE

Attorney at Law

CA STATE BAR NO. 095225

P.O. Box 425

Ligonier, Pennsylvania 15658

(724) 238-3497

Attorney for Appellant

WILLIAM ALFRED JONES, JR.

WILLIAM ALFRED JONES, JR.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT

GUILT PHASE ISSUES

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE JURY TO CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT’S CRIMINAL DISPOSITION IN REACHING VERDICTS ON THE CHARGE OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATIONS. 2

 A. *Evidence Relating to the Pina Incident Was Inadmissible Under Evidence Code Section 1108 for the Same Reasons it Was Inadmissible under Evidence Code Section 1101, Subdivision (b)* 3

 B. *Admission of Evidence Relating to the Pina Incident as Proof of Intent Cannot Be Upheld on the Grounds That the Evidence Would Have Been Admissible to Impeach Appellant’s Testimony.* 9

 C. *The Jury Instructions Erroneously Permitted the Jurors to Consider Evidence of Other Crimes Which the Trial Court Had Determined Was Not Relevant on the Question of Intent in Resolving this Very Issue.* 11

 D. *The Combined Error Was Not Harmless.* 13

II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN PERMITTING THE AUTOPSY SURGEON TO RENDER HIS PERSONAL OPINION, BASED NOT UPON ANATOMIC FINDINGS BUT RATHER UPON EXTRINSIC FACTORS, THAT THE VICTIM HAD BEEN RAPED AND MURDERED, AND THAT SHE HAD BEEN RAPED AND SODOMIZED PRIOR TO DEATH. 20

III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXCLUDED AN ENTIRE CATEGORY OF CRITICAL DEFENSE EVIDENCE, INCLUDING EXPERT TESTIMONY BY A QUALIFIED MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONAL AND EVIDENCE PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S HISTORY OF MENTAL HEALTH COMMITMENTS, WHICH RELATED TO THE CENTRAL ISSUE TO BE DECIDED BY THE JURY — APPELLANT’S INTENT.	
A.	<i>Introduction</i>	29
B.	<i>Before the Defense Even Began its Case, the Trial Court Ruled That Dr. Kania Would Not Be Permitted to Testify Based upon an Erroneous Conclusion of Law, Then Reaffirmed this Ruling During the Defense Case, and Again at the Close of the Defense Case.</i>	20
C.	<i>The Defense Psychological Evidence Was Improperly Excluded as Irrelevant.</i>	38
D.	<i>The Constitutional Issues Are Cognizable on Appeal</i>	44
E.	<i>The Error Was Prejudicial</i>	45

PENALTY PHASE ISSUES

Jury Selection Issues

I.	THE TRIAL COURT’S EXCLUSION OF QUALIFIED JURORS, AND INCONSISTENT APPLICATION OF THE <i>WAINWRIGHT V. WITT</i> STANDARD FOR EXCLUSION WHICH UNFAIRLY FAVORED THE PROSECUTION, VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHTS TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY, TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW, AND TO A RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	48
A.	<i>Waiver</i>	50
B.	<i>The Exclusion of Prospective Jurors Brown and Lee for Cause Was Unsupported by Substantial Evidence and Requires Reversal of the Death Sentence</i>	53

1.	<i>Prospective Juror Brown</i>	54
2.	<i>Prospective Juror Lee</i>	59
C.	<i>The Actions of the Trial Court and the Prosecutor Produced a Jury Culled of All Those Who Revealed During Voir Dire That They Had Conscientious Scruples Against or Were Otherwise Opposed to Capital Punishment, Which Violated Appellant’s Right to a Fair and Impartial Jury.</i>	63

Overall Challenges

II.	CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	70
	CONCLUSION	77
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 38	50-51, 56, 61, 64, 66, 68
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	71-75
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. __ [124 S.Ct. 2531]	71-72
<i>Boulden v. Holman</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 478	52
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	47
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. U.S. __ [127 S.Ct. 856]	71-75
<i>Davis v. Georgia</i> (1976) 429 U.S. 122	67
<i>Garceau v. California</i> (1994) 513 U.S. 848	14
<i>Garceau v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 275 F.3d 769	14
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648	63, 67
<i>Harris v. Texas</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 947	52
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> (6th Cir. 2001) 258 F.3d 453	51
<i>In re Anderson</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 613	52, 56
<i>Maxwell v. Bishop</i> (1970) 398 U.S. 262	52
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> (1948) 335 U.S. 469	9
<i>People v Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	56
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	74
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932	63, 69
<i>People v. Bean</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 919	6

<i>People v. Black</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1238	72-73
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	26
<i>People v. Britt</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 500	4
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	61
<i>People v. Castro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 301	10
<i>People v. Coddington</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 529	40
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	26
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 815	6
<i>People v. Deeney</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 647	6
<i>People v. Demetroulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	72
<i>People v. Dickey</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 884	72
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380	8
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223	71
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	5, 9
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	67-68
<i>People v. Frazier</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 30	7
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140	14
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310	10
<i>People v. Heckathorne</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 458	10
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	1
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	52

<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648	58
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24	24
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	51
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 351	25
<i>People v. Nunn</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1357	42, 44
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	65-66
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	26
<i>People v. Pinholster</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 865	60
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	57, 74
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 975	40
<i>People v. Risenhoover</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 39	52
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 646	58
<i>People v. Saille</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1103	33, 41
<i>People v. San Nicolas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614	40
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284	26
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230	40
<i>People v. Velasquez</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 425	52
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	13
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 9 Cal.App.3d 565	26
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 44 Cal.3d 883	26
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	26

<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046	40
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	71
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 81	67
<i>State v. Wigglesworth</i> (1969) 248 N.E.2d 607	52
<i>United States v. Chanthadra</i> (10th Cir. 2000) 230 F.3d 1237	67
<i>United States v. Padilla-Mendoza</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 157 F.3d 730	58
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	48
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 639	71
<i>Wigglesworth v. Ohio</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 947	52
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510	50-53, 58, 6-64, 66-67, 69

Statutes

Evidence Code

section 1101	2
section 1108	3, 4
section 352	2
section 353	25
section 720	27
section 788	10

Penal Code

section 190.2	74
---------------	----

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment	48
Sixth Amendment	48, 64, 67-68, 70-71, 76
Eighth Amendment	13, 48, 60, 64, 70
Fourteenth Amendment	13, 48, 64, 67-68, 70-71

Jury Instructions

CALJIC No. 8.88	76
